CRAIG, Chairman, Committee on Finance and Budget. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment pursuant to its reso-

lution of July 11, 1912, hereby approves of the expenditure by the Department of 
Correction of a sum not to exceed seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) for the con-
struction of a root cellar adjacent to the storage building at New Hampton Farms, 
to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C.D.C. 12-A, New York City Re-
formatory for Male Misdemeanants, Construction at New Hampton Farms; this